LR385 LR385

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 385

WHEREAS, Fred LeRoy, former chairman of the Ponca Tribe of Nebraska, passed away on January 11, 2012, at the age of sixty-two; and

WHEREAS, Fred LeRoy was a Marine who served in the Vietnam War; and

WHEREAS, Fred LeRoy served two terms as chairman of the Ponca Tribe of Nebraska after successfully petitioning the federal government to officially restore the tribe after it had been terminated in 1962; and

WHEREAS, during Fred LeRoy's tenure as chairman, he presided over a period of growth in membership, housing, and programs that led to the overall betterment of the Ponca Tribe; and

WHEREAS, Fred LeRoy is survived by three children, three grandchildren, and a nephew; and

WHEREAS, Fred LeRoy was a great American, a great Nebraskan, and a great warrior for the Ponca Tribe.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Fred LeRoy.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Fred LeRoy.